





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR.

An Appeal Case U/S 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 Case No. APIC-362 /2024.

APPELLANT

: Shri Shoney Pertin, PO/PS Pasighat, East Siang District (A.P)

RESPONDENT

: The PIO, o/o the Executive Engineer, Pasighat Smart City Development

Corporation Ltd., Pasighat, East Siang District (A.P).

ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Shoney Pertin for non-furnishing of below mentioned information by the PIO, o/o the Executive EngineerPasighat Smart City Development Corporation Ltd. PO/PS: Pasighat East Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought for by him under section 6(1) (Form-A) of RTI Act, 2005 vide his application dated 24.07.2024:

1. Particular of information: C/o Smart Roads (Phase I & II) and storm waste gate (Phase-I) under Pasighat Smart City Mission with operation & Maintenance (O&M) for five years.

2. Details of information required:

- (i) Certified copy of payment details of PFMS to till date.
- (ii) Names of all the Committee Members of Pasighat Smart City Development Corporation Ltd.
- 4. Period for which information is required: 2022 to till date.

Record reveal that the appellant, Shri Shoney Pertin, had filed RTI application dt.24.07.24 before the PIO, the Executive Engineer, Pasighat Smart City Development Corporation Ltd. for the aforementioned information but failed to obtain the same which prompted him to file appeal before the First Appellate Authority (FAA), the Chief Executive Officer, Pasighat Smart City Development Corporation Ltd. vide his Memo of Appeal dt. 26.08.2024 under section 19 (1) of the RTI Act.

Records further reveal that the FAA heard the appeal on 19.09.2024 and by an even dated order, directed the PIO to furnish the sought for information provided that the requirements under section 6 of the RTI Act, 2005 have been dully complied with by the applicant and that the information sought does not fall under any exempted category as per the provisions of the Act.

However, the appellant failed to obtain the sought for information from the PIO and therefore, filed his 2nd appeal before this Commission under section 19(3) of the RTI Act vide his Memo of Appeal dt.26.11.2024 and accordingly the appeal was listed for hearing on 7th February, 2025 wherein the appellant, Shri Shoney Pertin was present through VC and Advocate Shri T.Marngar, the Counsel for the PIO is present on behalf of the PIO.

Hear the parties.

The appellant submitted that after the filing of his 2nd appeal before this Commission, he had received the sought for information from the PIO with which he is satisfied and hence, requested the

In the premises as above, this appeal stands disposed of and closed.

Given under my hand and seal of this Commission on this 7th February, 2025.

Sd/-

(S. TSERING BAPPU)

State Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.

Memo No. APIC- 362/2024 /586 Copy to:

Dated Itanagar, the 10

February, 2025

- 1. The First Appellate Authority (FAA), the Chief Executive Officer, Pasighat Smart City Development Corporation Ltd. East Siang District, Pasighat, Arunachal Pradesh for information.
- The PIO, o/o the Executive Engineer, Pasighat Smart City Development Corporation Ltd. Pasighat, East Siang District, A.P. (Pin code: 791102) for information.
- 3. Shri Shoney Pertin PO/PS Pasighat, East Siang District Arunachal Pradesh (Pin code: 791102) Mobile No. 8974216125 for information.
- The Computer Programmer/Computer Operator for uploading on the Website of APIC please.

6. S/Copy.

Registrar/ Deputy Registrar APIC, Itanagar